

No. ___-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF
WASHINGTON, A CORPORATION SOLE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before
Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES ISSUES OF IMPERATIVE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE ALREADY PENDING BEFORE THIS COURT.....	8
II. THIS ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE HAVE DIVIDED THE LOWER COURTS	13
III. THE MANDATE VIOLATES RFRA.....	15
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Petitioners’ Religious Exercise	16
1. Petitioners Exercise Their Religion by Refusing to Comply with the Mandate	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. The Mandate Places “Substantial Pressure” upon Petitioners to Violate Their Religious Beliefs.....	19
B. The Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	21
1. The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Government Interest.....	21
2. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering the Government’s Asserted Interests.....	24
C. The District Court’s Holding Was in Error.....	26
1. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Church-Plan Petitioners for Lack of Standing	27
2. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Petitioners’ Religious Exercise	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Dec. 20, 2013).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Dec. 23, 2013).....	120a
APPENDIX C: Notice of Appeal	127a
APPENDIX D: Excerpts from District Court Hearing Transcripts and Filings	133a
APPENDIX E: Declarations in Support of Injunctive Relief	141a
Affidavit of the Consortium of Catholic Academies of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc. (Marguerite Conley) (Sept. 19, 2013)	141a
Supplemental Affidavit of the Consortium of Catholic Academies of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc. (Marguerite Conley) (Nov. 12, 2013).....	146a
Affidavit of Archbishop Carroll High School (Mary Elizabeth Blaufuss) (Nov. 12, 2013).....	150a
Supplemental Affidavit of Archbishop Carroll High School (Mary Elizabeth Blaufuss) (Mary Elizabeth Blaufuss)	155a
Affidavit of Don Bosco Cristo Rey High School of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc. (Rev. Steve Shafran) (Sept. 20, 2013)	159a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
Supplemental Affidavit of Don Bosco Cristo Rey High School of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc. (Rev. Steve Shafran) (Nov. 12, 2013)	164a
Affidavit of Mary of Nazareth Roman Catholic Elementary School, Inc. (Michael Friel) (Sept. 18, 2013).....	169a
Supplemental Affidavit of Mary of Nazareth Roman Catholic Elementary School, Inc. (Michael Friel) (Nov. 12, 2013).....	174a
Affidavit of Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington (Rev. John Enzler) (Sept. 19, 2013)	178a
Supplemental Affidavit of Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Washington (Rev. John Enzler) (Nov. 11, 2013).....	183a
Affidavit of Victory Housing, Inc. (James A. Brown, Jr.) (Sept. 18, 2013)	187a
Supplemental Affidavit of Victory Housing, Inc. (James A. Brown, Jr.) (Nov. 18, 2013)	192a
Affidavit of Catholic Information Center, Inc. (Rev. Anne A. Panula) (Sept. 20 , 2013)	196a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
Supplemental Affidavit of Catholic Information Center, Inc. (Rev. Anne A. Panula) (Nov. 20 , 2013).....	201a
Affidavit of the Catholic University of America (Frank G. Persico) (Sept. 19, 2013).....	205a
Affidavit of the Archdiocese of Washington (Jane G. Belford) (Sept. 20, 2013).....	211a
Affidavit of the Catholic University of America (Frank G. Persico) (Aug. 27, 2012).....	218a
APPENDIX F: Notice of Appeal.....	228a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions Involved ...	230a
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	230a
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	236a
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	241a
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	242a
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	243a
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	243a
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713.....	245a
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	246a
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....	252a
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	258a
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	265a
45 C.F.R. § 147.131.....	271a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv-02300 (E.D. Mo.)	14
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	27
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013)	13
<i>Ave Maria v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-630 (M.D. Fla.)	14
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	21, 25
<i>Belmont Abbey v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01831 (D.D.C.)	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	32, 33
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	23, 24
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)	13, 29
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)	14
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-01303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	22
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02105 (D. Colo.)	14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-356	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-CV-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	13
<i>Dobson v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03326 (D. Colo.)	15
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04100 (N.D. Iowa)	14
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	24
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17, 18
<i>Fellowship of Catholic Univ. Students v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03263 (D. Colo.)	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	25
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00207, 2013 WL 3071481 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2013).....	35
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013).....	13
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 428 (2006)	16, 21, 22
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-CV-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....	13
<i>Graham v. Goodcell</i> , 282 U.S. 409 (1931)	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	17, 31
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	8
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013).....	13, 35
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1540 (10th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013)	13, 29
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13A691, 2013 WL 6869391 (U.S. Dec. 31, 2013)	14
<i>Louisiana Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-463 (W.D. La.)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27, 29
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	9
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	14
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-CV-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013).....	13, 29
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	21, 25
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	3, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Porter v. Dicken</i> , 328 U.S. 252 (1946)	9
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013)	14
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)	14
<i>Reaching Souls Int'l, Inc. v Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)	13, 29
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	10
<i>Rickert Rice Mills, Inc. v. Fontenot</i> , 297 U.S. 110 (1936)	11, 12
<i>Right to Life of Mich. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01202 (W.D. Mich.)	14
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)	14
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03489 (N.D. Ga.)	14
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)	13
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013)	5, 13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	30
<i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-354	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 CV 92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7, 20, 24
<i>Taylor v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 709 (1959) (per curiam)	9
<i>Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)	21
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	16, 34
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 361 U.S. 950 (1960) (per curiam)	9
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2013).....	14
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01276, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	13, 21, 25, 35
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	1, 3, 20, 34
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	1, 3, 20, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 2101	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	1, 11, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	1, 10, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	1, 10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 18011	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T.....	3
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	1
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713A.....	1, 4, 28
29 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713	1
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A.....	1, 27
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	1
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	1, 3, 4
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	3
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	23
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	3
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	4, 22, 23
Helen M. Alvare, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013)	24
Comments of Archdiocese of Washington (Apr. 4, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.becketfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Comments-4-4-13-Archdiocese-of-Washington.pdf	5
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 20, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rule-making/upload/2013-NPRM-Comments-3-20-final.pdf	5
Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, http:// www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	3
